Interest coverage ratio is a key performance indicator that Fastpartner
considers relevant in terms of assessing the Group’s ability to pay, and
sensitivity to, interest on interest-bearing liabilities.

Profit/loss before tax, SEKm 4,239.2 2,009.8
Reversal of changes in value, SEKm -3,266.8 -1,057.7
Reversal of interest expenses, SEKm 299.7 310.5
Adjusted profit/loss before tax, SEKm 1,272.1 1,262.6
Adjusted profit/loss before tax as a multiple of interest expenses, multiple 4.2 4.1

Equity/assets ratio, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio to be relevant in terms
of indicating the Group’s capital structure by indicating the amount of
equity in relation to the Group’s total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 17,457.4 14,057.4
Total assets, SEKm 37,922.1 33,148.3
Equity/assets ratio, % 46.0 42.4

Equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV, %
Fastpartner considers the equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV to be
relevant in terms of indicating the Group’s capital structure by indicating
the amount of equity with adjustments for items that do not entail
payment in the near future, such as derivatives and deferred tax liability
in Fastpartner’s case, in relation to the Group’s total assets.

Shareholders’ equity, SEKm 17,457.4 14,057.4
Reversal of deferred tax, SEKm 3,227.4 2,463.7
Reversal of interest-rate derivatives, SEKm 75.7 143.8
Adjusted shareholders’ equity, SEKm 20,760.5 16,664.9
Total assets, SEKm 37,922.1 33,148.3
Equity/assets ratio adjusted for NRV, % 54.7 50.3

Net liabilities, SEKm Interest-bearing liabilities, SEKm 15,280.6 14,607.6
Interest-bearing assets -442.8 -405.9
Cash and cash equivalents -210.7 -147.1
Listed shares -617.6 -118.3
Net liabilities, SEKm 14,009.5 13,936.3

Net operating income, % Net operating income, as per profit and loss account, SEKm 1,301.0 1,285.0
Net operating income for dev. properties and adjustment for acquisitions for
the period, SEKm -23.9 -12.4
Adjusted net operating income for dev. properties and acquisitions for
the period, SEKm 1,277.1 1,272.6
Average value of investment properties (adjusted for dev. properties and
acquisitions for the period), SEKm 31,982.0 29,324.0
Net operating income, % 4.0 4.3

Surplus ratio, % Rental income, SEKm 1,856.3 1,801.6
Property expenses, SEKm -555.3 -516.6
Net operating income, SEKm 1,301.0 1,285.0
Surplus ratio, % 70.1 71.3

FINANCIAL MEASURES
that are not defined according to IFRS

113FASTPARTNER 2021

F I NAN C IAL TARGE TS

Distribution

Property designation Street address Area
Foot-
note Plot area

Leased
area Offices

Logistics
& ware-
housing

Retail &
restaurants

Industry
& manu-
facturing

Residen-
tial &
hotels

Care &
schools

Miscella-
neous

Tax
assessment
value SEK

000s
Alvesta 13:27 Forsdalavägen 2 Alvesta 38,187 13,200 3,200 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 14,102
Avesta 1 Avestagatan 61 Spånga L 20,595 7,898 2,717 3,801 0 1,380 0 0 0 56,400
Bagaren 7 Ljungadalsgatan 4 A-H, J-K Växjö 28,077 9,574 1,014 6,916 0 1,644 0 0 0 36,847